## BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following proposed ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Saddle River, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, held on the 21st day of February 2023, and that said ordinance will be taken up for further consideration for final passage at the meeting of said Borough Council to be held in the Municipal Building, 100 E. Allendale Road, Saddle River, New Jersey, on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of March 2023, at 7:00 P.M., or as soon thereafter as said matter can be reached, at which time and place all persons who may be interested therein will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same.

A copy of this ordinance has been posted on the Bulletin Board upon which public notices are customarily posted in the Municipal Building of the Borough, and a copy is available up to and including the time of such meeting to the members of the general public of the Borough who shall request such copies, at the office of the Clerk in said Municipal Building in the Borough of Saddle River, New Jersey.

Cindy Kirkpatrick, RMC Borough Clerk Borough of Saddle River County of Bergen State of New Jersey

## BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER COUNTY OF BERGEN STATE OF NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE 23-1051

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 205-13 OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER RELATING TO VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

1. **BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Saddle River that Section 205-13 of the Borough Code of the Borough of Saddle River relating to Vehicles and Traffic be amended as follows (amendments underlined):

## § 205-13.1 Parking Prohibited Area.

Except when necessary to avoid conflict with other traffic or in compliance with the directions of a traffic or police officer or traffic sign or signal, no operator of a vehicle shall stand or park a vehicle in any of the following places:

A. Within any intersection in the Borough of Saddle River.

- B. In any appropriately marked "No Parking" space established by ordinance of the Borough of Saddle River.
- C. In front of a public or private driveway.
- D. On a sidewalk.
- E. Within 10 feet of a fire hydrant.
- F. Within 50 feet of a stop sign.
- G. In front of a mailbox.
- H. On any residential street in the R-1 Zone, where such vehicle is being used to prepare or cook food or meals intended for delivery or service for a fee to a private residence. Nothing herein is intended to preclude such a vehicle from parking or standing in the private driveway of the residential customer requesting such service, provided that compliance with all other regulations and ordinances is adhered to.
  - 2. Except as provided for herein, all other provisions of the Code of the Borough of Saddle River shall remain unchanged.
  - 3. If any section, subsection, part, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid by judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction, such section, subsection, part, clause or phrase shall be deemed to be severable from the remainder of this Ordinance.
  - 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.